List of Cases to be submitted before 2nd sitting of 7th Consent Appraisal Committee Meeting Scheduled on 5.12.2012 at 3.00 P.M.

| Committee Meeting Scheduled on 3.12.2012 at 3.00 F.M. | | | | | | |
|---|---|-----------------------|--|---------|--|---------|
| Sr. No. | Name & Address | Capital Investment | Applied For | Section | Page No. | Remarks |
| Resubmitted Agenda | | | | | | |
| 1 | Bhairavnath Sugar Works Ltd, Vill- Sonari, Tal- Paranda, Dist- Osmanabad. | 119.8 Crs | Establish (Expansion) | JD(WPC) | Old Agenda/ Item No. 4 58-91 | |
| 2 | Nanded City Town Ship Developments and Conts Ltd. Vill- Nanded Tahsil- Haveli, Dist- Pune (Phase-I) (Part) | 3651.67 Crs | 1st Operate | RO(HQ) | Old Agenda / Item No. 5 92-102 | |
| 3 | Vamona Developers Pvt. Ltd. S. No. 33, 2A/2, 33/2B of Wadgaon Sheri, Vimannagar, Opp. Giga Space, Pune | 549.76 Crs | 1st Operate | RO(HQ) | Old Agenda / Item No. 6 103-119 | |
| 4 | M/s. Integrated Baranj OCM, Karnataka Emta, 84, Vill- Kiloni, Tal- Bhadrawati, Dist – Chandrapur | 524.67 Crs | Renewal | JD(APC) | Old Agenda / Item No. 13 250- 282 | |
| 5 | Vitthalrao Shinde SSk Ltd., (3 MW Bio Gas Power Plant), Gangamainagar, Pimpalner, Tal Madha, Dist Solapur | 225.32 Crs | Establish | JD(WPC) | Old Agenda / Item No. 7 (Fresh Agenda) 376-385 | |
| 6 | M/s. Rajuri Steels & Alloys Pvt. Ltd., B-6, 7 & 8, MIDC Mul, Dist - Chandrapur | 157.75 Crs | 1st operate | JD(APC) | New Agenda 1-16 | |
| 7 | Bridgestone India Private Ltd. (Phase-II), Plot No. A-43, MIDC Chakan, Tal-Khed, Dist- Pune | 1747.16 Crs | 1st Operate | JD(APC) | New Agenda 17-44 | |
| Rev | view Items | | | | | |
| 1 | M/s. Reliance Industries Ltd (PTA) Div. Patalganga & Nagothane Div.Tq- Roha, Dist- Raigad. | | Regarding extension of period for installation of CAAQMS | PAMS | Old Agenda / Review Item No.1 741-752 | |
| 2 | M/s.City Corporation Ltd.,Amnora Park Town Project,Phase-I,Survey No.173,177,182,184,187 to 200, 242 to 245,Manjari,Pune | | Renewal | RO(HQ) | Old Agenda / Review Item No.2 753-765 | |
| 3 | M/s.Navi Mumbai Waste Processing Co. Pvt. Ltd.Survey No.376,379, MSW Dumping Ground Behind Lubrizol, TTC MIDC Turbhe,Navi Mumbai | | MSW Authorization (Navi Mumbai Municipal Corporation) | RO(HQ) | Old Agenda / Review Item No.3 766-787 | |

| | | 1 | T | 1 | |
|-----|--|-------------|--|---------|---|
| 4 | M/s. Bilt Graphics Paper Products Ltd., PO. Ballarpur, Dist - Chandrapur | | Bank Guarantee | JD(APC) | Old Agenda / Review Item No.4 788-812 |
| 5 | M/s. Sunflag Iron Steel Co. Ltd., Vill- Eklari, Tal- Mohadi, Dist - Bhandara | | Bank Guarantee | JD(APC) | Old Agenda / Review Item No.5 813-849 |
| 6 | Residential Apartments in the vicinity of industrial Area. | | | AS(T) | Old Agenda / Review Item No.1 850-865 |
| 7 | Consistency approach for consent for sugar/distilleries /Co generationexpansion/ in case of complied / not complied existing unit. | | | JD(WPC) | New Agenda 45-64 |
| 8 | Processing of applications of Construction /Infrastructure projects for consent to 1st Operate | | | RO(HQ) | New Agenda 65-78 |
| 9 | Uniformity in granting /refusal of consent of Mining covering aspect of CAAQMS/RRZ Policy/ Mine water discharge/ effluent discharge. | | | JD(APC) | 79-85 |
| 10 | Mumbai Aviation Fuel Farm Facility P.Ltd.,Mumbai | | Delection of consnet condition No. 11 from consent | RO(HQ) | 86-99 |
| Fre | sh Agenda | | | | |
| 1 | Jabil Circuit India Pvt. Ltd, D-26, MIDC Ranjangaon, Tal- Shirur, Dist- Pune | 242.07 Crs | Establish (Expansion) | JD(APC) | 100-105 |
| 2 | Kirloskar Oil Engines Ltd, Plot No. D-1, MIDC Kagal- Hatkanangle, Kolhapur. | 233.34 Crs | Establish (Expansion) | JD(APC) | 106-114 |
| 3 | Hyundai Construction Equipment (I) Pvt. Ltd, Plot No. A-2, MIDC Chacan (Phase-II), Khalumbre, Tal- Khed, Dist- Pune | 260.11 Crs | Establish (Expansion) | JD(APC) | 115-121 |
| 4 | Larsen and Toubro Ltd, Automation camps, Plot No. A-600, Shil Mahape Road, TTC Indl. Area, Navi Mumbai | 106.22 Crs | Establish (Expansion) | JD(APC) | 122-134 |
| 5 | Tata Motors Ltd, Pimpri Works, Pimpri, Pune. | 5341.18 Crs | Renewal | JD(APC) | 135-149 |
| 6 | Mahindra Navistar Engines Pvt. Ltd, Plot No. A-1/1, Chakan Industrial Area, Phase-IV, Vill- Nigoje, Tal- Khed, Dist- Pune | 209.73 Crs | Renewal | JD(APC) | 150-157 |

| 7 | Pune Municipal Corporation, Pune Corporation Area and Fursungi, PMC main building Shivaji Nagar, Pune | | Renewal of MSW Authorization | RO(HQ) | 158-169 |
|----|---|-------------|------------------------------------|---------|---------|
| 8 | Hanjar Bio- tech Energies Pvt. Ltd, Nagpur unit (MAW processing facility for Nagpur Municipal Corporation | | Renewal of MSW Authorization | RO(HQ) | 170-173 |
| 9 | Radico NV Distilleries Maharashtra Ltd. Plot No. D- 192 to 195, MIDC Shendra, Aurangabad | 263.46 Crs | Renewal | JD(WPC) | 174-184 |
| 10 | Gangakhed Sugar & Energy Pvt. Ltd.(Distillery), Vijaynagar, Makni, Tal Gangakhed, Dist. Parbhani | 396.12 Crs | Renewal | JD(WPC) | 185-191 |
| 11 | Bombay Rayon FashionLtd, C-6,C-7, MIDC Tarapur, Dist-Thane | 791.39 Crs. | Renewal | JD(WPC) | 192-199 |
| 12 | Shree Pandurang SSk Ltd (Sugar & Co- Geneartion) Shreepur,Tal- Malshirur.Dist- Solapur | 175.67 Crs | Renewal | JD(WPC) | 200-206 |
| 13 | Siddhanth Sugar Mills Pvt. Ltd (Sugar & Co- Geneartion), A/p. Tirhe, Tal-North Solapur, Dist- Solapur. | 110 Crs | Renewal | JD(WPC) | 207-213 |
| 14 | Bhairavnath Sugar Works Ltd, Sr. No. 148 to 151, A/p. Vihal, Tal- Karmala, Dist- Solapur | 104.25 Crs. | Renewal | JD(WPC) | 214-220 |

(The HOD remarks of Item Nos. 1 to 5 of Resubmission cases are already available in the Agenda of 7^{th} CAC meeting dated 26.11.2012)

Resubmitted Agenda CAC Item No.06

HOD Remarks

Name of the industry: M/s. Rajuri Steels & Alloys Pvt. Ltd.,

B-6, 7 & 8, MIDC Mul, Dist: Chandrapur.

 M/s Rajuri Steels & Alloys Pvt Ltd, Plot no, B-6,7 & 8, MIDC Mul, Dist Chandrapur, has applied for 1st consent to operate for Sponge Iron Plant of 100 TPD only.

- Said unit had obtained consent to Establish Vide letter no BO/RO-Chandrapur/RO (P & P)/EIC –CH-440-10/E/Cc-67 dated 19/03/2011, for following production. 1) Sponge Iron 180 TPD. 2) Power Plant 10 MW. 3) M.S.Billets 525 TPD. 4) Re-Rolling 500 TPD.
- Industry has obtained Environmental Clearance from the Government of Maharashtra, vide SEAC-2011/CR-683/TC2 dated 4th July 2012, for Sponge iron 180 TPD, Power Plant 30 MW, Billet Plant 525 TPD and Re-Rolling mill 500 TPD.
- 4. Industry has intended to operate for Sponge Iron unit of 180 TPD in first stage & other units like power plant, Billets unit & Rolling Mills are proposed in second Phase.
- 5. Now applied only for Sponge Iron production. **Cost of Sponge Iron unit shown as Rs 39.7 Crores** and deposited consent fee of Rs 75,000/- for one year.
- 6. Total capital investment of the industry (Power Plant 30 MW, Sponge Iron Unit 180 TPD, Billet Plant 525 TPD & Re-rolling Mill 500 TPD) is Rs.157.75 Crores.
- 7. SRO Chandrapur reported that;
 - a) Industry has erected only one sponge iron kiln having capacity of 100 TPD and ready for operation.
 - b) Electrostatic Precipitator having three fields is provided with stack having height of 60 meters.
 - c) Bag Filters are provided at cooler discharge, Product house & raw material section & separation building.
 - d) Conveyor Belts with side claddings are provided.
 - e) Bag filters are provided at coal crusher with chimney of height 30 meter.
 - f) Electric connection of all the de dusting is expected to complete within seven days.

The case was discussed in CAC dated 26/11/2012 and decided to keep the case in abeyance till completion of installation of CAAQMS. The unit vide letter dt. 03/12/2012 has requested Board to consider the case for consent to operate.

HOD Remarks

Name of the industry:- M/s. Bridgestone India Private Limited (Phase-I),

Plot No. A-43, MIDC Chakan,

Phase-II, Tal. Khed, Dist. Pune 410 501

HOD Remarks:-

- Applied for 1st consent to operate for phase-I
- Application received at SRO- Pune-II on dtd 23/07/2012 and at HQ on 04/09/2012.
- Industry has obtained consent to establish for phase I & II on dated 08/06/2012
- Generation of industrial effluent is 320 CMD for which effluent treatment plant provided with capacity 400 CMD.
- Domestic effluent generation is 160 CMD for which sewage treatment plant of 250 CMD capacity provided
- Treated effluent will be used on land for gardening within premises.
- Dust collector with low flow low volume scrubber is provided to carbon handling/charging section.
- RO Pune has recommended the case for grant of 1st consent to operate for 1st phase for period upto 31/08/2013.
- The case is discussed in the Consent Appraisal Committee meeting held on 26/09/2012 and it was decided to keep the case in abeyance till installation work of CAAQMS completed as per consent to establish conditions
- Industry submitted the reply on 20/10/2012 & reported that erecting & commissioning will commence after diwali festival from 20th November & erection/commissioning will be completed by 30/11/2012 & requested for consider the application for C to O
- Again case was discussed in the Consent Appraisal Committee meeting held on 26/11/2012 and It was decided to keep the case in abeyance till installation work of CAAQMS completed and confirmed by RO/SRO.
- Industry made representation on 3/12/2012 for grant of 1st Consent to operate and stated that they have installed 3 nos of CAAQMS except PM analyzer which is in process at the location.
- We may place the case before CAC for further discussion

Fresh Agenda

CAC Item No.01

HOD Remarks

Name of the Industry:- M/s. Jabil Circuit India Pvt. Ltd. B-26, MIDC Ranjangaon, Tal. Shirur,

Dist. Pune 412 220

HOD Remarks:-

- Applied for consent to establish for expansion
- Application received at SRO-Pune on dtd 29/05/2012 and at HQ on 29/10/2012.
- Existing consent is valid up to 30/04/2013 in Orange Category
- Industry located @ 10 KM away From River Ghod Satisfy the RRZ criteria.
- Generation of industrial effluent will be 45 CMD (Existing NIL) for which Industry has proposed to provide ETP
- Industry is generating 160 CMD (Proposed NIL) of domestic effluent for which. STP provided
- Industry has proposed to provide adequate height of chimney to new D.G.
 Set
- Total land Available for used of effluent @ 20,000 sq m3
- HW will be send to CHWTSDF Ranjangaon.
- RO Pune has recommended the case for grant of consent to establish for expansion.
- We may grant the consent to establish for expansion
- We may place the consent application before CAC for further consideration.

HOD Remarks

Name of the industry:- M/s. Kirloskar Oil Engines Ltd.

Plot No. D-1, MIDC Kagal- Hatkanangale,
Kolhapur.

HOD Remarks:

- 1) Applied for consent to Establish for expansion.
- 2) Industry's existing consent is valid upto 31/03/2013 for mfg. of Engines, Pumps and Gensets.
- 3) Now applied for Medium Engines- 2000 nos./Month and generating sets 125 nos./Month.
- 4) CI for expansion will be Rs.233.34 crores.
- 5) Proposed to provide additional ETP & STP for treatment of effluent generated due to expansion. The trade & domestic effluent will be 45 & 50 CMD respectively.
- 6) Industry has provided STP and ETP for the existing effluent. The JVS reports are within the consent limits.
- 7) Industry has provided stacks to various sections as per the consent conditions.
- 8) Industry is disposing the Hazardous Waste regularly to the CHWTSDF.
- 9) Industry has paid the Cess upto to Dec- 2011 and returns submitted upto Aug-2012. Industry has submitted the Env. Statement for the year 2010-11.
- 10) SRO recommended the grant of consent to establish for expansion.

We may place the consent application before CAC for further consideration.

HOD Remarks

Name of the Industry:- M/s. Hyundai Construction Equipment (I) Pvt. Ltd., Plot No. A-2, MIDC Chakan (Phase-II), Khalumbre, Tal. Khed, Dist. Pune

HOD Remarks:-

- Applied for consent to establish for expansion
- Application received at SRO-Pune on dtd 20/09/2012 and at HQ on 29/10/2012
- Existing plant consent is valid up to 31/10/2013
- Industry is located @ 4 km from river Indrayani. Satisfy the distance criteria.
- Industrial effluent generation will be 0.85 CMD (Existing3.8 CMD) for which effluent treatment plant 10 CMD capacity provided. SRO reported that IE is meager hence treated batch wise once in a quarter
- Domestic Effluent Generation will be20 CMD (existing27 CMD) for which sewage treatment plant provided with capacity of 50 CMD
- RO Pune has recommended for grant of consent to establish for expansion
- We may grant the consent to establish for expansion
- We may place the consent application before CAC for further consideration.

HOD Remarks

Name of the industry :- M/s. Larsen and Toubro Ltd.
Automation campus, Plot No. A-600,
shil Mahape Road, TTC Ind.
Area Navi Mumbai, 400 710

HOD Remarks:-

- Applied for consent to establish for expansion
- Application received at SRO- Navi MUmbai on dtd 05/07/2012 and at HQ on 08/10/2012.
- Existing plant consent is valid up to 31/10/2013
- Generation of industrial effluent will be 140 CMD(Existing NIL) for which proposed to provide (primary, tertiary) effluent treatment plant (proposal enclosed)
- Domestic effluent generation is (existing 16 CMD + Proposed 35 CMD) treated in existing STP (55 CMD Capacity)
- Industry is member of CHWTSDF & CETP Thane Belapur association.
- Environmental statement report & water cess detail not given by industry.
- Scrubber will be provided to plating section
- RO Navi Mumbai has recommended the case for grant of consent to establish for expansion
- We may grant consent to establish for expansion
- We may place the consent application before CAC for further consideration.

HOD Remarks

Name of the industry: - M/s. Tata Motors Ltd.
Pimpri Works,
Pimpri, Pune 411 018

HOD Remarks:-

- Applied for renewal of consent
- Application received at SRO- Pune on dtd 03/009/2012 and at HQ on 29/10/2012
- Previous consent was valid up to 30/09/2012
- Industrial Effluent Generation is 6015 CMD
- Domestic Effluent Generation is 3810 CMD.
- for domestic effluent screen & grit separation system is provided & after this sewage is treated along with trade effluent for biological treatment.
- For trade effluent primary & secondary treatment facilities are provided.
- JVS analysis result of ETP outlet on dated 30/12/2011,23/02/2012,26/03/2012,23/05/2012 is under prescribed limit.
- JVS analysis result of stacks on dated 23/02/2012 is under prescribed limit.
- RO Pune has recommended the case for grant of renewal of consent
- As per earlier condition no.12 industry has submitted BG of Rs. 10/- Lakh which is valid up to 09/02/2013
- We may grant the consent for period up to 30/09/2014
- We may place the consent application before CAC for further consideration.

HOD Remarks

Name of the industry :- M/s. Mahindra Navistar Engines Pvt. Ltd.,

Plot No. A-1/1, Chakan Industrial Area,

Phase IV, Vilage Nigoje, Tal. Khed. Dist. Pune 410 501

HOD Remarks:-

Applied for renewal of consent

- Application received at SRO- Pune on dtd 03/09/2012 and at HQ on 29/10/2012
- Previous consent was valid up to 31/10/2012
- Industrial Effluent Generation is 12 CMD (Earlier 44.0 CMD)
- Domestic Effluent Generation is 20 CMD (Earlier 41 CMD)
- Industry has provided combined effluent treatment plant with capacity of 85 CMD. Need to revamping of ETP
- JVS analysis result of ETP dated 31/08/2012 submitted. In which parameter BOD(141 mg/lit) & COD(324 mg/l) not meeting the prescribed standards.
- Adequate height of stack provided to DG set
- Board has granted consent to industry on 17/08/2011 with condition that industry shall achieve standards of BOD 30 mg/lit within 6 month period from date of issue of consent.
- RO Pune has recommended for grant of renewal of consent
- We may issue SCN for refusal of consent
- We may place the consent application before CAC for further consideration.

HOD Remarks

Name of Industry

M/s. Pune Muincipal Corporation

HOD Remarks

- Application for renewal of MSW Authorization.
- Application Received at SRO on 29/08/2010 and at HQ on 8/11/2012.
- Previous authorization valid upto 30/04/2012 for different sites and operators of the facilities (list attached).
- Board has also issued NOC for Scientific Closure of the waste dumping site at Uruli Devachi Vide No. B-6656 Dt. 18/10/2010.
- The capping of old MSW dumping ground is in process. Proposal for leacheate treatment plant is under consideration.
- Directions u/s 15 & 5 of EP Act 1986 were issued dt. 23/10/2008 & 12/05/2009.
- M/s Ramtekdi Ind. Association has filed Writ Petition No. 4542/2012 against M/s Disha
 Waste Management Facility in High Court, RO Pune has filed an affidavit in this matter.
- There are complaints about fursungi plant for smell nuisance, air and water pollution.
- Applicant not submitted BG of Rs. 5 Lakh as per condition mentioned in earlier MSW Authorization
- RO Pune recommended the grant of Renewal of Authorization after Compliance of BG Condition.
- Recommended for refusal of MSW Authorization for Non-Compliance of BG Condition.

RO(HQ)

HOD Remarks

Name of Industry

M/s Hanjar Bio-Tech Energies Pvt. Ltd., Nagpur Unit. (Municipal Solid Waste processing facility for Nagpur Municipal Corporation)

HOD Remarks

- Application for renewal of Authorization for MSW waste processing plant for 800 MT/day of MSW, of M/s Hanjar Bio-Tech Energies Pvt. Ltd., Nagpur Unit.
- Application Received at RO on 21/08/2012 and at HQ on 29/10/2012.
- Previous authorization issued in the name of, The Commissioner Nagpur Municipal Corporation vide No.2755 dt. 16/05/2011, valid upto 30/04/2012.
- operator of the facility have applied for the authorization.
- As per Field Visit report dated 25/9/2012, the work of landfill site is nearly completed and Sanitary Land Field will be in operation within 3 months.
- SRO Nagpur-I recommended the grant of Renewal of Authorization.
- Recommended for Renewal of MSW Authorization in the name of M/s. Nagpur Municipal Corporation for period upto 30/4/2017 with condition to complete construction of Sanitary Land Field and put in operation within 6 months with submission of BG of Rs.5 Lakh.

RO(HQ)

HOD Remarks

Name of Industry: - M/s Radico NV Distillaries Maharashtra Ltd.
MIDc Shendra Aurangabad

HOD Remark:-

- 1. Applied for Renewal with of Consent.
- 2. Application received at RO Aurangabad on 01/09/2012 and at HQ 09.`11.2012
- 3. Molasses ,Grain Based Distillery & power paint of 3MW Biogas based.
- 4. For Industrial effluent provided Biomethanisation, Reverse Osmosis and Bio Composting.
- 5. ESP provided as an air Pollution control equipment.
- 6. As per last consent issued ind has submitted Bank Guarantee of Rs 10 lakhs as with validity upto Feb 2013.
- 7. Ro reported that RO permeated results dtd 25.06.2012 are within limits except BOD. However there is no any discharge in water body.
- 8. We may grant renewal of Consent.

HOD Remarks

Name of industry :- M/s Gangakhed Sugar & Energy Pvt. Ltd(Distillary), Vijaynagar-Makhani, Tal. Gangakhed, Dist Parbhani

HOD Remarks:

- Applied renewal of Consent. 60 KLPD Distillery.
- Application received at SRO Parbhani 24.08.2012 and at HQ 09.11.2012.
- Industry has provided 3 reboilers followed by multiple effect evaporation system provided. Concentrated spent wash feed to boiler & condensate waster spent lease after RO treatment is reused in process.
- Zero discharge achieved.
- Coal fired Boiler provided with bag filter system as an APC.
- Ind has submitted Bank Guarantee of Rs. 2.0 Lakhs as per previous consent issued with validity 21.02.2013.
- SRO Parbhani & RO Aurangabad recommended for renewal of consent.
- Recommended for renewal of Consent.

HOD Remarks

Name of industry :- M/s. Bombay Rayon Fashion Ltd., Plot No. C-6 & C-7, MIDC, Tarapur, Tal. Palghar, Dist. Thane

HOD Remarks:

- Industry has applied for Renewal of Consent..
- Captive Power plant of 8 MW.
- Application received at SRO Tarapur 23.08.2012 and at HQ 03.11.2012.
- Provided Collection & neutralization facility. Treated effluent is recycled/reused to coal feeding point, coal yard & fly ash Silo.
- ESP Provided to Coal fired Boiler.
- Submitted Environmental Statement for year 2011-12.
- We may renew consent.

HOD Remarks

Name of industry :- M/s. Shree Padurang S.S.K.
(Sugar + Cogeneration Unit) Shreepur, Tal – Malshiras,
Dist - Solapur.

HOD Remarks:

- Industry has applied for Renewal of consent of Sugar (4800 TCD) and Co-generation unit (19 MW).
- JVS except S.S. are with in limit
- We may renew const with Bank Gurantee of Rs 5 + 2 lakh.

HOD Remarks

Name of industry :- M/s. Siddhanth Sugar Mills Pvt. Ltd. (Sugar + Co-generation Unit) A/p- Tirhe, Tal - North Solapur

HOD Remarks:

- Industry has applied for Renewal of consent of Sugar (4800 TCD) and Co-generation unit (19 MW).
- B.G. forfeited of Rs. 7 lakh (5 + 2 lakh)
- JVS are exceeding prescribed consented standard.
- Now complied for ingress of pollutant.
- CREP complied unit.
- We may grant renewal of consent.

HOD Remarks

Name of industry :- M/s. Bhairanath Sugar Works Ltd., Sr. No. 148 to 151, A/p - Vihal, Tal- Karmala, Dist - Solapur

HOD Remarks:

- Industry has applied for Renewal of consent of Sugar (2500 TCD) and Co-generation unit (12 MW).
- JVS are exceeding prescribed consented standard.
- We may grant renewal with forfeit, B.G. of Rs. 2 lakh for not meeting consented standards and obtain fresh B.G. of Rs. 5 lakh for O & M and Rs. 2 lakh for ingress of pollutants.